

LAW OFFICES

W. PATRICK HAUSER, P.S.C.

W. PATRICK HAUSER E-MAIL <u>phauser@barbourville.com</u> DEBORAH DAY, Paralegal EMAIL <u>ddday@barbourville.com</u> SEP 1 8 2017

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

P.O. BOX 1900 200 KNOX STREET BARBOURVILLE, KENTUCKY 40906 Telephone: (606)-546-3811 Telefax: (606) 546-3050

September 14, 2017

Ms. Talina R. Mathews, Commissioner Kentucky Public Service Commission 211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, KY 40602

> Re: Application of Cumberland Valley Electric, Inc. For Waiver of Periodic Meter Testing for 2017, 2018 and 2019 PSC Case Number 2014-00134

Dear Ms. Mathews:

Enclosed please find an original and ten (10) copies of Cumberland Valley Electric, Inc.'s Motion to Withdraw Application in the above referenced matter. I am also providing a copy of this filing to Hon. Brittany Koenig.

Please contact my office if you have any questions regarding this filing.

Respectfully submitted,

W. Patrick Hauser

P.O. Box 1900 Barbourville, KY 40906 606-546-3811 <u>phauser@barbourville.com</u> Attorney for Cumberland Valley Electric, Inc.

WPH/dd

Cc: Hon. Brittany Koenig Kentucky Public Service Commission Staff Attorney

RECEIVED

SEP 18 2017

PUBLIC SERVICE

COMMISSION

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

IN THE MATTER OF:

APPLICATION OF CUMBERLAND VALLEY) ELECTRIC, INC. FOR WAIVER OF PERIODIC) METER TESTING FOR 2017, 2018 AND 2019)

CASE NO. 2017-00134

MOTION TO WITHDRAW APPLICATION

The Cumberland Valley Electric, Inc., ("Cumberland Valley"), by counsel, hereby moves the Kentucky Public Service Commission to withdraw its Application in Case No. 2017-00134 without prejudice.

Cumberland Valley hereby notifies the Commission that it intends to file another Application for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity and approval of financing relating to a new AMI system.

The undersigned, Counsel to Cumberland Valley, hereby certifies that the above

Motion was prepared by the undersigned on behalf of the Cumberland Valley.

Dated this section ber 14th, 2017.

W. PATRICK HAUSER, P.S.C.

W.-Patrick Hauser Attorney at Law P.O. Box 1900 Barbourville, KY 40906 Telephone: (606) 546-3811 Fax: (606) 546-3050 Email: phauser@barbourville.com